cut, polish, make merchantable, sell, buy, exchange, repair, cut, polish, make merchantable, sell, buy, exchange, repair, alter, let on hire and produce merchandise of every description and without limiting the foregoing, diamond jewellery, gold, silver, gold and silver plate, plated articles, coins, medals, curiosities, articles of virtue, bronzes, china, watches, clocks, cutlery, optical and scientific instruments, precious and semi-precious stones, minerals, sands, earths, plastics, gums, woods and articles of substances of all kinds and descriptions.

(2) To carry on throughout New Zealand and elsewhere

(2) To carry on throughout New Zealand and elsewhere all or any of the activities aforementioned and to trade in all classes of goods, wares and commodities of every descrip-

- 4. Principal Place of Business: The Registered Office of the General Partner is at 16 St. Marks Road, Remuera.
- 5. Duration of Partnership: The partnership shall commence upon registration of this certificate in accordance with section 54 of the Partnership Act 1908 and shall terminate upon registration of a certificate pursuant to section 62 of the said Act or upon the expiration of 7 years from the date of registration of this certificate, whichever is the sooner.

Dated this 20th day of October 1981.

THE SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO

	Name	Address	Occupation	Contri- bution	
General	Benchmark		a duly	Nil	
Partner:	Diamond Co.		incorporated		
	(N.Z.) Limited		company		
	(11.2.) Difficu		having its		
			registered		
			office at		
			Auckland		
Charlet	Doton Tohn	10 Dover Place		7,000.00	
	Peter John	10 Dover Place	, Jeweller	7,000.00	
Partner:		Remuera.	T 11	5 000 00	
	Frederick Earle	5 Quibray	Jeweller	5,000.00	
Partner:	Gill	Place, Howic			
	Alfred Jenny	Shelly Beach,	Jeweller	5,000.00	
Partner:		R.D. 1,			
100		Helensville.			
Special	Ronald William	126 Riddell	Jeweller	1,500.00	
Partner:	Styra	Road,			
		Glendowie.			
Special	John Stuart	110 Selwyn	Chartered	1,500.00	
Partner:	Dykes	Avenue,	Accountant		
		Auckland 5.			

The common seal of Benchmark Diamond Co. (N.Z.) Limited as general partner was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

F. E. GILL, Director. P. J. McCARTY, Director.

and acknowledged before me:

F. HAYES, J.P.

Signed and acknowledged by Peter John McCarty as a special partner in the presence of:

F. HAYES, J.P.

Signed and acknowledged by Frederick Earle Gill as a

special partner in the presence of: F. HAYES, J.P.

Signed and acknowledged by Alfred Jenny, Ronald William Styra, John Stuart Dykes as special partners in the presence of:

D. BINDON, J.P., Justice of the Peace, Auckland.

4715

SP. 29/81

In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of section 51 of the Partnership Act 1908, and IN THE MATTER OF WALSET ENTERPRISES LIMITED AND COM-PANY:

CERTIFICATE OF SPECIAL PARTNERSHIP

WE, the undersigned, hereby certify the following particulars pursuant to section 51 of the Partnership Act 1908.

- 1. The style of the firm under which the partnership is to be conducted: Walset Enterprises Limited and Company.
- 2. The names and places of residence of the partners and the amount of capital to be contributed by each partner to the common stock: General Partner:

Walset Enterprises Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at the offices of Messrs Budden and Johns, 136 Greenlane Road, Greenlane, Auckland— Capital contribution: nil.

Special Partners:

Charles Rodney Fox, 110 Beach Road, Castor Bay-\$35,406.00. Henry Jose

enry Joseph Kelliher, Puketutu Island, \$70,812.00. Mangere-

Barry Newton Littlewood, 67 Orakei Road, Remuera—\$42,487.20.

John Keith Spafford Richardson, 63 Speight Road, Kohi-marama—\$28,324.80. John Alexander Timpany, 55A Hanene Street, St. Heliers—

\$35,406.00.

Ronald Alfred \$70,812.00. Walden, 3 Buttle Street, Remuera-

- 3. The amount of capital contributed by the partners: Special Partners: \$283,248.00: General Partner: nil
- 4. The general nature of the business to be transacted: Manufacturing, selling and exporting garden tools and developing export markets for the same and acquiring and exploiting such equipment and industrial property rights as may be necessary for the manufacture, sale and export of the same.
- 5. The principal place at which business is to be transacted: 136 Greenlane Road, Greenlane, Auckland.
- 6. The time of commencement and termination of the partnership: The partnership is to commence on the date of registration of this certificate pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership Act 1908, and is to terminate on 31st March 1984 or upon its earlier dissolution, pursuant to section 64 of the Partnership Act 1908.

The Common Seal of Walset Enterprises Limited was hereunto affixed in the presence R. A. Walden, Director, K. E. Budden, Secretary.

Signed by the said Charles Rodney Fox; Henry Joseph Kelliher; Barry Newton Littlewood; Keith Spafford Richardson; John Alexander Timpany; and Ronald Alfred Walden.

Acknowledged by Walset Enterprises Limited, the 4th day of November 1981, and by the said John Keith Spafford Richardson, the 2nd day of November 1981, and by each of the other above-named partners the 29th day of October 1981. before me, Charles Leonard Parker of Auckland, Justice of the Peace.

4703

In the High Court of New Zealand Rotorua Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of LYSAGHT CONSTRUCTION LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 11 Fraser Street, Whakatane, and carrying on business as building contractors:

Whakatane, and carrying on business as building contractors: Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 11th day of September 1981, presented to the said Court by Tolley Industries Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Central Chambers, Eva Street, Wellington; and the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Rotorua on the 24th day of November 1981, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

F. D. FINLAYSON, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

This notice was filed by Fraser Donald Finlayson, solicitor for the petitioner. The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs Goddard, Moran, Finlayson and Co., Solicitors, Cubewell House, 16 Kent Terrace, Wellington.

Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve or send by post, to the above-named, notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Rotorua, and must be signed by